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SITE FEATURE 

 

The current site is an existing public utility/essential service facility operated by Consumers 

Energy for natural gas city gate. The site consists of 1,170 sq. ft gas meter/regulator pole-style 

building and 144 sq. ft gas odorizer building that were upgraded and constructed in 2009 under 

Special Use Permit approval 09-990001, in addition to 80 sq. ft control building that was 

constructed in 1966. The entire site is improved by an existing asphalt pavement, gravel drive, and 

concrete area encompassing the buildings and gas piping and enclosed with a chain-link fence.  

 

 

PROPOSED LAND USE 

 

The applicant is requesting a Special Use Permit to upgrade and improve the existing 

utility/essential service facility on an approximately 1.93-acre site. If the request is approved, the 

applicant would be allowed to include a new gas piping on site and construct a 45’X55’ new pole-

style building.  

 

The property is zoned A, Agricultural and R-5 Single-Family Residential Districts and public 

buildings, and public service installations (institutions) are permitted by a Special Use Permit in 

the A and R-5 Zoning Districts subject to the regulations of Section 4.22 of the Zoning Ordinance 

as well as any conditions that may be outlined within the Special Use Permit. 

 

The applicant proposes to improve the existing concrete area with crushed limestone (gravel) and 

proposed gravel drive. Furthermore, the site plan depicts a new gas pipeline and a new 45’x55’ 

pole-style addition and removing the 144 sq. ft gas odorizer building and the 80 sq. ft control 

building. 

 

The proposed site plan indicates the following notes: 

 

• The site will not be regularly occupied. Employees will routinely visit the area to perform 

regular inspections and routine maintenance. 

• There is sufficient space for the anticipated parking needs. These spaces will not be 

delineated in the field. 

• The proposed building will not utilize public water or sanitary sewer, nor will the site make 

use of a private well or septic system. 

• The building will be served by electrical services. 

• The proposed project will not impact any wetlands. 

• The proposed project will not impact any floodplains. 

• The project area will be accessed via the existing drive along Turner Road. No work shall 

take place within the road right-of-way without an approved permit from the Clinton 

County Road Commission. 

• Signage will be limited to 2’x 1’ caution signs mounted on the fence at various locations. 
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• All proposed pole-mounted light will be downward directed. Additional lights will be 

mounted over doors. All light fixtures will be switch-operated. The lights will only be 

operated when work is being performed on the site. 

•  Permanent trash receptacles/dumpsters are not provided for this site. Any waste generated 

onsite will be removed the same day. A Temporary dumpster may be onsite during 

construction but will be removed prior to completion of construction 

• The entire site will be surfaced with crushed limestone. 

 

 

LAND USES AND ZONING 
 

Land Use and Zoning Pattern 

 

The current and proposed use is a public utility/essential service facility operated by Consumers 

Energy. The site is located within the A, Agricultural District as primary Zoning District and R-5 

Single-Family Residential District. The current land uses and zoning for the immediately 

adjacent properties are as follows: 

 

 

Table 1. Land Use, Zoning, & Future Land Use 

Location Current Land Use Zoning Future Land Use 

The Site Public utility service 
A, Agricultural and R-5 Single-

Family Residential 

SF-M, Medium Density Single-

Family Residential 

East Residential, vacant A, Agricultural 
SF-M, Medium Density Single-

Family Residential 

West Residential 
A, Agricultural and R-5 Single-

Family Residential 

SF-M, Medium Density Single-

Family Residential 

South Residential A, Agricultural 
SF-M, Medium Density Single-

Family Residential 

North Residential A, Agricultural 
SF-M, Medium Density Single-

Family Residential 

 

 

SITE PLAN REVIEW 

 

Section 6.1.A.3.c of the Zoning Ordinance states that an application for Special Use Permit shall 

be construed to include Site Plan Review.  The applicant has provided a site plan that shows the 

location of the proposed development.  In addition to standard site plan review requirements, 

public buildings and public service installations (institutions) are allowed by Special Use Permit 

in the A, Agricultural District as the primary zoning district and R-5 Single-Family Residential 

District subject to certain requirements of Section 4.22 of the Zoning Ordinance, which are 

discussed in detail below. 
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Development Standards 

 

Development standards of bulk, height, setbacks, density, and area shall meet the requirements of 

Section 3.2.D as the primary zoning district. 

 

Based on the information submitted by the applicant, the proposed site plan and buildings appears 

to comply with the height, bulk, density, and area requirements listed in Section 3.2.D of the 

Zoning Ordinance, as listed in Table 01. 

 

 

Table 2. Section 3.2 D – Development Standards – Agricultural District 

Development 

Standards 
Required Provided  Compliance 

Min. Lot Area 1 acre 1.93 Acres Met 

Min. Lot Width 150 F  224.64 ft and 275.97 ft  Met 

Min. Lot Coverage 20% Approximately 4% Met 

Max. Building Height 35’ 9‘Eave, the height of the roof is not 

provided.  

Met 

Min. Setbacks 

Front 40’  81’ Met 

Side (West) 20’  58’ Met 

Rear 60‘ 184’ Met 

 

 

Off-Street Parking 

Section 5.10 provides the requirements for off-street parking. There are no specific parking 

standards provided for the public utility service use or of which is most similar. Section 5.10.G 

indicates that parking needs may be considered based on the actual number of employees and the 

actual number of motorized and non-motorized equipment that will be kept on the premises.  

The site plan indicates that full-time employees will not regularly occupy the site, but rather 

maintenance employees will routinely visit the area to perform regular inspections and routine 

maintenance. The application material also indicates that there are two parking spaces provided 

which is sufficient for the anticipated parking needs. 

 

Landscaping 

As the Planning Commission is aware, the Planning Commission has the ability to make a 

discretionary decision regarding the reduction and substitutions of plants along with the ability to 

require additional plantings to achieve utilitarian and aesthetic objectives.  

The proposed use does not require additional landscaping/screening as the property is zoned A, 

Agricultural and R-5 Single-Family Residential. The site plan depicts buffers of existing trees and 
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bushes located on the adjacent property to the south, providing a visual screening. In addition to 

various deciduous and coniferous trees scattered on the adjacent property to the west. 

 

SECTION 4.22.C PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND PUBLIC SERVICE INSTALLATIONS 

Public buildings and public service installations including public utility transformer stations and 

substations, gas regulator stations, radio, television and microwave transmitter towers. 

 

1. The lot area and width shall be not less than that specified for the district in which the 

proposed use is located. 

The existing site area and width meet the requirements of Section 3.2 of the Zoning 

Ordinance, as described in Table 1, above. 

2. The yard and setback requirements shall be not less than that specified for the district in 

which the proposed use is located. 

The proposed setbacks in the proposed site plan meet the requirements of Section 3.2 of 

the Zoning Ordinance, as described in Table 1, above. 

3. No building shall be erected to a height greater than that permitted in the district in 

which the proposed use is located, with the exception of commercial free-standing 

towers. 

The existing and proposed buildings/structures do not exceed the 35-foot height 

requirement in the Agricultural District, as described in Table 1, above. 

4. Not more than 30 percent of the lot area may be covered by buildings. 

The lot coverage of the existing and proposed buildings meets the requirements of 

Section 3.2 of the Zoning Ordinance, as described in Table 1, above. 

5. All buildings shall be harmonious in appearance with the surrounding residential area 

and shall be similar in design and appearance to other buildings on the same site 

development. 

The applicant proposes a pole-style building that is compatible with the existing building 

located in the same lot and the surrounding agricultural and residential area. 

6. Where mechanical equipment is located in the open it shall be screened from the 

surrounding residential area by suitable plant material and shall be fenced as approved 

by the planning commission in site plan review. 

No changes are proposed to the existing chain-link fence and/or plant materials. The site 

plan depicts existing plantings located on the adjacent properties. 

As mentioned above, the Planning Commission has the ability to make a discretionary 

decision regarding the reduction and substitutions of plants along with the ability to 

require additional plantings and/or fencing to achieve utilitarian and aesthetic objectives. 

7. In the BL district, public buildings, such as post offices, libraries, or similar public office 

buildings, shall be permitted by right provided that such public uses serve primarily 

persons living within adjacent residential areas. Any other public building and public 
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service installation shall be permitted by special use permit. All public buildings and 

services in the BL district, shall also meet the requirements of Section 4.22E. 

This condition is not applicable to the site. 

 

The site plan appears to comply with all the regulations listed in the Zoning Ordinance for public 

service installation. 

 

 

PUBLIC SERVICES AND FACILITIES 

 

Agency comments are attached to the staff report for the proposed improvement to the existing 

utility/essential service facility and are summarized below. 

 

Access, Streets, and Traffic 

 

The project area will be accessed from the existing drive along Turner Road. No work shall take 

place within the road right-of-way. 

 

The Clinton County Road Commission (CCRD) provided the following review comments: 

 

• Install a new culvert across the driveway entrance to properly convey existing 

roadside ditch drainage along turner Rd from north to south across property frontage.  

• The south side of the existing driveway will either need to be ditched or continue the 

drive culvert to a suitable location to daylight. 

 

Michigan Department of Transportation (MDOT) raised no objections and/or comments. 

 

 

Sanitary Sewer, Water & Electricity 

 

As mentioned above, the proposed building will not utilize public water or sanitary sewer, nor will 

the site make use of a private well or septic system. The building will be served by electrical 

services only. 

 

The Lansing Board of Water and Light (LBWL) raised no objections and/or concerns; there is no 

water main located in this area that could service the site. 

 

 

Storm Drainage 

 

The Clinton County Drain Commissioner (CCDC) raised no major concerns; however, the 

CCDC concurs with the CCRC comments regarding providing appropriate drainage 

improvements.  
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Additional Agency Comments 

 

The DeWitt Charter Township Police Department raised no objections and/or concerns.  

 

The DeWitt Charter Township Fire Departments raised no objections and/or concerns; the Fire 

Department still has access around the building, if necessary. 

 

 

No additional concerns were provided by other agencies. Compliance with the requirements of 

all regulatory agencies is a standard condition included in any proposed Special Use Permit. 

 

 

ANALYSIS 

 

Special Use Permit requests are required to meet the conditions listed in the Zoning Ordinance for 

the specific use.  Section 6.1 of the Zoning Ordinance provides the basis for determination for 

Special Use Permits.  These standards must be met before a Special Use Permit can be approved. 

The standards and staff commentary regarding compliance follow.  The conditions specifically 

state that the application must: 

 

1) Be harmonious and in accordance with the principles of the DeWitt Township 

Comprehensive Development Plan.  

 

The current site is an existing public utility/essential service facility that is operated by 

Consumers Energy. The proposed development provides improvement and upgrades to the 

existing facility. One section of the Comprehensive Development Plan goals and objectives 

is dedicated to providing public utilities, facilities, and services to ensure that utilities and 

public services adequately support all development. 

 

2) Be designed, constructed, operated, and maintained harmonious with the existing or 

intended character of the general vicinity and that such use will not change the essential 

character of the area in which it is proposed.  

 

As mentioned above, the site is an existing public utility/essential service facility operated 

by Consumers Energy. Based on the analysis and the review of the reviewing agencies and 

the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance for special use permits, staff finds that the 

existing site is designed, operated, and maintained so as to be compatible with the 

surrounding area and the proposed improvement and addition to the site will not change 

the essential character of the area. 

 

3) Not be hazardous or disturbing to existing or future uses in the general vicinity.  

 

The staff is not aware of any conflicts of this nature at this time. Based on the analysis and 

the review of the reviewing agencies and the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance for 

special use permits, staff finds the development will not be hazardous or disturbing to 

surrounding uses subject to the conditions of approval.  
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4) Be served adequately by essential public facilities and services, such as highways, streets, 

police, fire protection, drainage structures, refuse disposal, water and sewage facilities, or 

schools.  

 

Based on the information submitted, the site will be served by electrical services only; the 

proposed building will not utilize public water or sanitary sewer, nor will the site make use 

of a private well or septic system. 

  

 

5) Not involve uses, activities, processes, materials, and equipment or conditions that will be 

detrimental to any persons, property or general welfare by reason of excessive traffic, 

noise, smoke, fumes, glare, or odor. 

  

The existing and proposed use is consistent with the uses permitted in the A, Agricultural 

and R-3 Single-Family Residential Districts. Based on the analysis and agency comments, 

staff finds that the existing use can be operated as to not be detrimental to the current and 

future uses of the area.  

 

6) Conserve and protect natural resources and energy and promote the social and economic 

well-being of those who will use the land or activity under consideration. 

 

Based on the information submitted, the existing and proposed site plan will not impact the 

natural resources (wetlands and/or floodplains). The site is used for a public utility/essential 

service facility that provides energy to the Lansing region that would enhance the region’s 

economic well-being. 

 

 

PUBLIC NOTICE 

 

On April 11, 2021, public notices were sent to adjacent property owners within 300’ of the property 

for the May 3, 2021, public hearing. Staff spoke with one resident who asked for a copy of the site 

plan; no concerns or opposition were raised to the request.  

 

The Township has received the required application materials, provided notification and will be 

conducting the public hearing in accordance with all Township Ordinances, statutory 

requirements, and Executive Orders related to COVID-19. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

Subject to the results of the public hearing, and with the findings and analysis described above, 

the following action is recommended for consideration by the Planning commission. 
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The Planning Commission recommend that the Board of Trustees approve Special Use 

Permit 21-990002 from Consumers Energy to allow upgrades to the existing natural gas 

facility, as described and defined in the application materials, on the existing site identified 

as parcel #050-017-400-086-00.  Approval is recommended on the following conditions: 

 

1. The use has been designed in accordance with the requirements of Section 4.22 of 

the Zoning Ordinance. 

2. The standards of the Basis for Determination for a Special Use Permit listed in 

Section 6.1 of the Zoning Ordinance have been met. 

3. That any proposed signage shall meet the requirements of Section 5.4 of the 

Zoning Ordinance and is subject to permitting requirements. 

4. That the applicant shall satisfy the requirements of the Clinton County Road 

Commission’s Office. 

5. That the applicant shall satisfy the requirements of all other required reviewing 

agencies. 

6. That the applicant shall complies with any other Federal, State, County, or 

Township regulations. 

 

 

 
ATTACHMENTS   

1. Application for Special Use Permit 

2. Site Plan 

3. Agency Review Comments 

4. Special Use Permit 21-990002 



 

 

DEWITT CHARTER TOWNSHIP 

 

SPECIAL USE PERMIT NO. 21-990002 

 

By the action of the DeWitt Charter Township Board of Trustees, pursuant to the recommendations of 

the DeWitt Charter Township Planning Commission, the following Special Use Permit was granted to 

Consumers Energy on the  day of May, 2021 to allow upgrades to an existing natural gas facility on 

an approximately (1.93) acre site located at 13603 Turner Road, DeWitt, MI 48820, near the 

intersection of Turner Road and Wellman Road, north of I-69, in the southeast ¼ of Section 17 of 

DeWitt Charter Township (Parcel #050-017-400-086-00).  The property is legally described as follows: 

 

A PARCEL OF LAND IN THE SW 1/4 SEC 16 & THE SE 1/4 SEC 17, T5NR2W, DESCRIBED AS 

BEG 775 FT S OF THE W 1/4 COR SEC 16, TH W 86.45 FT, S 126.65 FT, W 100 FT, N 464.04 FT, 

TH S 60D30M01S E 224.84 FT ALONG THE CENTERLINE OF TURNER RD, TH CONTINUING 

ALONG CENTERLINE S 34D14M56S E 275.97 FT, TH W 163.55 FT TO POB.  PARCEL  016-300-

010-00 COMBINED WITH 1.0 AC FROM 050-017-300-085-00 FOR 2006 ROLL. 

 

PROVIDED HOWEVER, that the use permitted herein shall be subject to the following conditions and 

requirements: 

 

I. CONDITIONS PRECEDENT TO THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS PERMIT: 

 

A) The conditions and requirements of all reviewing agencies shall be met prior to issuance 

of a Building Permit. 

 

B) The applicant shall meet the requirements of the Clinton County Road Commissioner 

pertaining to installing a new culvert across the driveway entrance to properly convey 

existing roadside ditch drainage along Turner Rd from north to south across property 

frontage. The south side of the existing driveway will either need to be ditched or 

continue the drive culvert to a suitable location to daylight. 

 

 

II. CONDITIONS RELATIVE TO CONSTRUCTION AND OPERATION: 

 

A) The site shall remain in compliance with the plans on file for this request. 

 

B) That the applicant shall satisfy the requirements of all required reviewing agencies. 

 

C) That the applicant complies with Section 4.22 and Section 6.1 of the Zoning Ordinance. 

 

D) That the applicant complies with any other Federal, State, County, or Township 

regulations. 

 

 



 

 

III. GENERAL PERMIT CONDITIONS: 

 

A) Work shall be conducted in accordance with the approved Special Use Permit 

Application and materials, unless otherwise modified by conditions stated in this permit. 

 

B) Except as otherwise provided herein all representations of the grantee in connection with 

this application shall be deemed continuing representations and incorporated by reference 

as if fully set forth herein. 

 

C) Violation of the terms of this permit, site plans as approved, any DeWitt Charter 

Township Zoning Ordinance regulations or any condition of this permit as stated herein 

shall be cause for revocation of this Special Use Permit. 

  

IV. EFFECTIVE DATE: 

 

This Special Use Permit granted by DeWitt Charter Township on _______________, 2021 shall 

become effective on the date of certification by the Township Planner as set forth below. 

 

 

DEWITT CHARTER TOWNSHIP 

 

 

Dated: __________ 2021  By: _____________________________________ 

           Adam Cramton, Clerk 

 

I certify that I have read the permit and understand and agree to the terms and conditions set 

forth above. 

 
 

 Dated: __________ 2021  By: _____________________________________ 

             Consumers Energy 

   

      Its 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CERTIFICATION 

 

 

I certify that on the _____day of _______________, 2021, the conditions of the permit were met and 

the date of my signature shall constitute the effective date of said permit. 

 



 

 

 

DEWITT CHARTER TOWNSHIP 

 

 

Dated: _____________ 2021   By: _____________________________________ 

           Brett C. Wittenberg, Community Dev. Director 

 

V. PERMIT DURATION: 

 

This permit is valid for as long as the conditions herein are adhered to and the site remains in 

compliance with all applicable regulations of Ordinance 60, the DeWitt Township Zoning 

Ordinance and further subject to bi-annual inspection by staff to ensure the conditions of the 

permit are met. 

 

    ________________________________________ 

    Consumers Energy 












